property development and construction contracts, contract assets are the excess of cumulative revenue

earned over cumulative billings to-date and contract liabilities are the obligations to transferred goods

and services to the customers for which the Group has received the consideration or has billed the

customers.

For initial application of MFRS 15, the Group applies the standard using the modified retrospective

approach by recognising its cumulative effect of RM2.60 million to the retained profits as at 1 June

2018 on contracts which were on-going after 1 January 2018, and that the comparatives will not be

restated.

GADANG HOLDINGS BERHAD
(Company No. 278114-K)

Page 12 of 24

INTERIM REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2019

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES AS PER FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD

(“FRS”) 134 INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING

A2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

 (ii)  MFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Continued)

The financial impacts to the Group are disclosed in the following tables:

As

previously

reported Adjustments As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Impact on Statement of Financial Position

As at 31 May 2018

Non-current assets

Inventories - land held for property development -   3,897   3,897

Land held for property development 3,897   (3,897)   -

Current assets

Inventories - completed properties and others -   69,806   69,806

Inventories - property development costs -   835,379   835,379

Contract costs -   1,498   1,498

Trade and other receivables 155,030   (15,562)   139,468

Contract assets -   64,447   64,447

Inventories 69,806   (69,806)   -

Property development costs 834,281   (834,281)   -

Amount due from customers on contracts 48,885   (48,885)   -

Current liabilities

Contract liabilities -   (33,584)   (33,584)

Amount due to customers on contracts (4,573)   4,573   -

Trade and other payables (421,049)   29,011   (392,038)

Equity

Reserves (366,504)   (2,596)   (369,100)

GADANG HOLDINGS BERHAD
(Company No. 278114-K)

Page 13 of 24

INTERIM REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2019

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES AS PER FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD

(“FRS”) 134 INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING

A2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

 (ii)  MFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Continued)

The financial impacts to the Group are disclosed in the following tables:

As

previously

reported Adjustments As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Impact on Statement of Financial Position

As at 1 June 2017

Non-current assets

Inventories - land held for property development -   3,889   3,889

Land held for property development 3,889   (3,889)   -

Current assets

Inventories - completed properties and others -   980   980

Inventories - property development costs -   731,019   731,019

Trade and other receivables 183,178   (56,858)   126,320

Contract assets -   81,553   81,553

Inventories 980   (980)   -

Property development costs 731,019   (731,019)   -

Amount due from customers on contracts 24,695   (24,695)   -

Current liabilities

Contract liabilities -   (65,740)   (65,740)

Amount due to customers on contracts (18,844)   18,844   -

Trade and other payables (327,167)   46,896   (280,271)

Equity

Reserves (291,490)   -   (291,490)

GADANG HOLDINGS BERHAD
(Company No. 278114-K)

Page 14 of 24

INTERIM REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2019

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES AS PER FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD

(“FRS”) 134 INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING

A3. AUDIT REPORT

The auditors' report on the Group's annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 May 2018 was

not subject to any audit qualification.

A4. SEASONAL OR CYCLICAL FACTORS

The operations of the Group are not significantly affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

A5. UNUSUAL SIGNIFICANT ITEMS

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group for

the current quarter under review.

A6. CHANGES IN ESTIMATES

There were no major changes in estimates that have any material effect in the current quarter under review.

A7. DEBT AND EQUITY SECURITIES

There were no cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities for the current

quarter under review.

The movement of the share options are as follows:-

Option

price

(RM)

Date of

offer

As at

01/12/2018 Granted Exercised Lapsed*

As at

28/02/2019

Exercisable

as at

28/02/2019

0.86 16.12.2016 67,372,700  -   -   (7,286,900) 60,085,800  30,680,400

1.03 05.01.2018 14,933,300  -   -   (1,729,700) 13,203,600  6,601,800

82,306,000  -   -   (9,016,600) 73,289,400  37,282,200

No. of options

 * due to resignation of employees

There was no conversion of Warrant 2016/2021 for the current quarter under review. The number of

outstanding warrants as at 28 February 2019 was 129,254,039.

A8. DIVIDEND PAID

At the Company’s Annual General Meeting held on 7 November 2018, the shareholders of the Company

approved the first and final dividend of 3 sen per share in respect of the financial year ended 31 May 2018.

The Company paid the dividend on 7 December 2018.

GADANG HOLDINGS BERHAD
(Company No. 278114-K)

Page 15 of 24

INTERIM REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2019

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES AS PER FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD

(“FRS”) 134 INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING

A9.   SEGMENTAL REPORTING

   9 months ended 28 February 2019 (Current Financial Period)

Construction Property Utility Investment

Division Division Division Holding Consolidated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue 356,180   129,616   17,193   -   502,989

Results

Segment results 41,360   29,091   5,264   (6,556)   69,159

Finance costs (146)   (1,194)   (266)   -   (1,606)

Share of results of joint ventures 200   -   -   -   200

Profit /(Loss) before tax 41,414   27,897   4,998   (6,556)   67,753

Income tax expense (20,733)

Profit for the financial period 47,020

 9 months ended 28 February 2018 (Previous Financial Period)

Construction Property Utility Investment

Division Division Division Holding Consolidated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue 271,809   123,400   17,079   -   412,288

Results

Segment results 69,456   39,530   2,159   (9,550)   101,595

Finance costs (1,471)   (934)   (318)   -   (2,723)

Share of results of joint ventures 389   -   -   -   389

Profit /(Loss) before tax 68,374   38,596   1,841   (9,550)   99,261

Income tax expense (27,153)

Loss after tax from

   discontinued operation -   -   -   -   (155)

Profit for the financial period 71,953

GADANG HOLDINGS BERHAD
(Company No. 278114-K)

Page 16 of 24

INTERIM REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2019

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES AS PER FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD

(“FRS”) 134 INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING

A10. CARRYING AMOUNT OF REVALUED ASSETS

The valuations of property, plant and equipment and concession assets have been brought forward without